

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
No. 76954-1
(Court of Appeals No. 53920-5-1)
2007 FEB -5 P 4: 04

hjh SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK

JOSEF VENTENBERGS, KENDALL TRUCKING, INC., a Washington
Corporation, RONALD HAIDER, and HAIDER CONSTRUCTION,
INC., a Washington Corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation, SEATTLE PUBLIC
UTILITIES, and CHUCK CLARKE, in his official capacity as Director of
Seattle Public Utilities,

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC., d/b/a Waste
Management of Seattle, a Delaware Corporation,

RABANCO, LTD., a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS JOSEF
VENTENBERGS, KENDALL TRUCKING, INC., RONALD
HAIDER, and HAIDER CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

William R. Maurer, WSBA No. 25451
Michael Bindas, WSBA No. 31590
Attorneys for Petitioners
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Washington Chapter
811 First Avenue, Suite 625
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 341-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 4 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. Ventenbergs' Interest In Pursuing His Livelihood Is Protected By The Privileges Or Immunities Clause | 6 |
| 1. The Interests Protected By Article I, Section 12 Are The Same Interests Protected By Art. IV, §2 | 7 |
| 2. The Privileges And Immunities Clause Protects Interests Distinct From The Fourteenth Amendment | 8 |
| 3. Art. IV, § 2 Was Designed To Protect The Ability Of Citizens To Pursue Their Trade..... | 9 |
| 4. Washington State's Privileges Or Immunities Clause Is Designed To Prevent The Grant Of Privileges To Corporations At The Expense Of The General Good..... | 12 |
| 5. The Clauses From Which Article I, Section 12 Was Derived Also Forbid The Creation Of Monopolies | 13 |
| 6. Conclusion | 15 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| B. Intermediate Scrutiny Or “Reasonable Grounds” Is The Appropriate Standard To Review Petitioners’ Claim | 16 |
| 1. “Rational Basis With Bite” | 16 |
| 2. Reasonable Grounds Do Not Permit The State To Manufacture <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Justifications ... | 18 |
| 3. This Standard Is Sufficiently Deferential To Permit Regulations Protecting Workers’ Rights | 19 |
| C. The City’s Actions Fail Rational Basis Review | 20 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)..... | 2, 5, 6, 19 |
| <i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 38 P.3d 963 (2006)..... | 1, 5, 14 |
| <i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656, 95 S. Ct. 1191, 43 L. Ed. 2d 530 (1975)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Commission</i> , 436 U.S. 371, 98 S. Ct. 1852, 56 L. Ed. 2d 354 (1978) | 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Dencker</i> , 58 Wash. 501, 108 P. 1086 (1910)..... | 1, 13 |
| <i>City of Spokane v. Macho</i> , 51 Wash. 322, 98 P. 755 (1909) | 13 |
| <i>Collins v. Day</i> , 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994). | 15 |
| <i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Des Moines Marina Ass'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 124 Wn.App. 282, 100 P.3d 310 (2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Eagle Cliff Fishing Co. v. McGowan</i> , 70 Or. 1, 137 P. 766 (1914)..... | 14 |
| <i>General Elec. Co. v. Wahle</i> , 207 Or. 302, 296 P.2d 635 (1956)..... | 14 |
| <i>Grant County Fire Protection District Number 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002) (“ <i>Grant County I</i> ”) | 17 |
| <i>Grant County Fire Protection District v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) (“ <i>Grant County II</i> ”)..... | passim |
| <i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518, 98 S. Ct. 2482, 57 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1978)..... | 11 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hume v. Rogue River Packing Co.</i> , 51 Or. 237, 92 P. 1065 (1907) | 14 |
| <i>In re Application of Camp</i> , 38 Wash. 393, 80 P. 547 (1905)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Stanphill</i> , 134 Wn.2d 165, 949 P.2d 365 (1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997)... | 13 |
| <i>Laborers Local Union No. 374 v. Felton Construction Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 121, 654 P.2d 67 (1982)..... | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168, 19 L. Ed. 357 (1868) | 9 |
| <i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bacich v. Huse</i> , 187 Wash. 75, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 291 Or. 231, 630 P.2d 810 (1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Robinson Co.</i> , 84 Wash. 246, 146 P. 628 (1915)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274, 105 S. Ct. 1272, 84 L. Ed. 2d 205 (1985) | 11, 18 |
| <i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385, 68 S. Ct. 1156, 92 L. Ed. 1460 (1948). 18 | |
| <i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden County and Vicinity v. Mayor</i> , 465 U.S. 208, 104 S. Ct. 1020, 79 L. Ed. 2d 249 (1984) ... | 11, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533, 64 S. Ct. 1162, 88 L. Ed. 1440 (1944)..... | 9 |
| <i>White v. Holman</i> , 44 Or. 180, 74 P. 933 (1904) | 14 |

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Barbara Mahoney, *The Meaning of the Privileges or Immunities Clause In the Washington State Constitution* (2001) 12

David R. Upham, *Corfield v. Coryell and the Privileges and Immunities of American Citizenship*, 83 Tex. L. Rev. 1483 (2005) 10

Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Indiana 1850 (1850) 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2..... passim

Wash. Const. Art. I, §12 passim
